SCA2025-1037
* Corresponding author: jgmaas@gmail.com
Defining absolute permeability for CO2 injection projects:
scope for increased economic storage capacity
Jos G. Maas1*, Dario Santonico1, Albert Hebing1, and Niels Springer2
1PanTerra Geoconsultants B.V., Leiderdorp, The Netherlands
2GEUS, Copenhagen, Denmark
Abstract. Single phase brine permeability, also reported as “absolute brine permeability”, is typically used

media”, Macmillan Co, New York (1957).
3. R.E. Collins, “Flow of fluids through porous
materials”, Litton Educational Pub Inc, (1961).
4. L.P. Dake, “Fundamentals of reservoir engineering”,
Elsevier, Amsterdam (1978).
5. H.R. Warner, Jr., “The reservoir engineering aspects of
waterflooding, second edition”, SPE Monograph series,
Vol. 3 (2015).
6. L.J. Klinkenberg, “The permeability of porous media
to liquids and gases”, API Drilling and Production
Practice 200-213 (1941).
7. S.S. Chhatre, H. Sahoo, S. Leonardi, K. Vidal, J.
Rainey, E.M. Braun, P. Patel, “A blind study of four
digital rock physics vendor laboratories on porosity,
absolute permeability, and primary drainage capillary
pressure data on tight outcrops”, SCA2017-004 (2017).
8. T. Orlander, H. Milsch, I.L. Fabricius, “Comparison of
gas, Klinkenberg, and liquid permeability of sandstone:
flow regime and pore size”, AAPG Bull. 107(7), 1383-
1403 (2021), DOI: 10.1306/12222019138
9. A.M. Saidi, “Effect of clays on the permeability of
reservoir sandstone to various brines”, Thesis,
Colorado School of Mines, Golden, CO, USA (1958)
10. W. Tanikawa, T. Shimamoto, “Klinkenberg effect for
gas permeability and its comparison to water
The 36th International Symposium of the Society of Core Analysts
permeability for porous sedimentary rocks”, Hydrol.
Earth Syst. Sci, Discuss. 3, 1315-1338 (2006)
11. I. Ahmad, M. Ahmad, I. Ali, “Klinkenberg-corrected
and water permeability correlation for a  Serawak
carbonate field”, Fluids 6, 339 (2021).
12. I.A.M. Zaidi, M. Ahamad, M.G. Baboli, “Comparison
between Klinkenberg-corrected and water
permeability: a  review”, ARPN J. Eng, Appl, Sci, Vol
14, No 19, 3437-3443 (2019).
13. A. Cable, M. Burke, “Investigation of permeability
anomalies”, SCA2011-11 (2011).
14. C.A. McPhee, K.G. Arthur, “Relative permeability
measurements: an inter-laboratory comparison”, SPE
28826 (1994).
15. M. Mikkelsen, A. Scheie, “abnormal permeability
behaviour of a  North Sea sandstone reservoir”, SPE
22600 (1991).
16. A. Cable, D. Mogford, M. Wannell, “Mobilisation of
trapped gas from below the gas-water contact”,
SCA2004-29 (2004).
17. H. Bertin, W. AlHanai, A. Ahmadi, M. Quintard,
“Two-Phase flow in heterogeneous nodular porous
media”, SCA1992-23EURO (1992).
18. S. Berg, A.W. Cense, J.P. Hofman, R.M.M. Smits,
“Flow in porous media with slip boundary condition”,
SCA2007-13 (2007).
19. F. Pairoys, D. Simons, K. Bohm, M. Alexander, V.
Odu, R. DeLeon, J. Ramos, “Effect of the presence of
interstitial brine on gas-oil capillary pressure”,
SCA2015-015 (2015).
20. S.K. Masalmeh, “Experimental measurements of
capillary pressure and relative permeability hysteresis”,
SCA2001-23 (2001).
21. “Recommended practices for Core analysis, Report RP
40”, 2nd edition, Exploration and Production Dept.,
American Petroleum Institute (1998).
22. M. Halisch, F. Pairoys, C. Caubit, Th. Grelle,
“Assessing the impact of dopants on electrokinetic
rock properties as potential indicators for dopant
induced wettability changes”, SCA2024-1031(2024)
23. J.G. Maas, N. Springer, A. Hebing, “Defining a sample
heterogeneity cut-off value to obtain representative
Special Core Analysis (SCAL) measurements”,
SCA2019-024 (2019).
24. S.C. Jones, “A rapid accurate unsteady-state
Klinkenberg permeameter”, Soc. Pet. Eng. J., 12(5),
383–397 (1972).
25. F. Dullien, “Porous Media: fluid transport and pore

Vetterling, Numerical Recipes in C++, The Art of
Scientific Computing, 2nd Edition, Cambridge
University Press, Cambridge (2002). See also
28. R.A. Fisher, F. Yates, “Statistical tables for biological,
agricultural and medical research”, London, Oliver &
Boyd (1963).
29. E.F. Johnson, D.P. Bossler, V.O. Naumann,
“Calculation of relative permeability from
displacement experiments”, AIME 216, 370–372
(1958).
30. J. Hagoort, “Oil recovery by gravity drainage”, SPE
7424 (1980).
31. J.G. Maas, B. Flemisch, A. Hebing, “Open source
simulator DuMux available for SCAL data
interpretation”, SCA2011-08 (2011).
32. R. Lenormand, K. Lorentzen, J.G. Maas, D. Ruth,
“Comparison of four numerical simulators for SCAL
experiments”, SCA2016-006 (2016).
33. J.G. Maas, N. Springer, A. Hebing, J. Snippe, S. Berg,
“Viscous fingering in CCS - A general criterion for
viscous fingering in porous media”, IJGGC, Vol 132,
Feb 2024, 104074,
34. W.-J. Plug, S. Mazumber, J. Bruining, “Capillary
pressure and wettability behaviour of CO2
sequestration in coal at elevated pressures”,
SPE108161(2008).
35. H. Sharma, K.K. Mohanty, “An experimental and
modeling study to investigate brine-rock interactions
during low-salinity water flooding in carbonates”, J.
Petr. Sc. Eng. 165, p 1021-1039 (2018).
36. J.S. Buckley, “Mechanisms and consequences of
wettability alteration by crude oils”, Thesis, Heriot-
Watt University, UK (1996).
37. J. Reed, J.G. Maas, “Review of the intercept method
for relative permeability correction using a variety of
case study data”, SCA2018-030 (2018).
38. J.E. Nordtvedt, H. Urkedal, E. Ebeltoft, K. Kolltveit,
E.B. Petersen, A. Sylte, R. Valestrand, “The
significance of violated assumptions on core analysis
results”, SCA-9931 (1999).